## **Town of Jacksonport Ordinance**

ORDINANCE No.02-2016

Damage to Town Highway

The Town Board of Supervisors of the Town of Jacksonport, Door County, Wisconsin, do ordain as follows:

- 1. AUTHORITY/PURPOSE. This Ordinance is based upon authority granted by Wis. Stats. Sections 60.22 (3), 82.03 and 86.02. The purpose of this ordinance is to establish responsibility for and impose penalties upon those who damage Town roads in the Town of Jacksonport.
- 2. Damage to Town Highway. The following ordinance effective upon all Town highways in the Town of Jacksonport is hereby adopted:
  - A. No person or entity shall act in any manner so as to cause any damage to any Town Highway in the Town of Jacksonport.
  - B. Any person or entity\_who causes damage to a Town Highway in the Town of Jacksonport shall be subject to a forfeiture of not less than \$100 nor more than \$500 for each offense.
  - C. Any person or entity\_who causes damage to a Town Highway in the Town of Jacksonport shall be liable to the Town of Jacksonport for treble damages, in addition to reimbursement of the Town for costs and actual attorney fees expended in prosecution of this ordinance.
- 3. EFFECTIVE DATE. This ordinance shall take effect on the the day following its publication.

Adopted this 26<sup>th</sup> day of July, 2016.

	TOWN BOARD:
Attest:	By: Randall Halstead, Town Chairman
Elissa Taylor, Town Clerk	

C:\Users\Jacksonport\Documents\2016\2016\_Resolutions and Ordinance\Ordinance No. 02-2016 Highway Damage.docx